January 29, 2025
Adam Heflin, Executive Vice President
  and Chief Nuclear Officer
Arizona Public Service Company
P.O. Box 52034, MS 7602
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2034
SUBJECT: PALO VERDE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION – INTEGRATED
INSPECTION REPORT 05000528/2024004 AND 05000529/2024004 AND

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Calculations 13-MC-SP-0307 SP/EW System Thermal Performance Design Bases
Analysis
9
Corrective Action
Documents
24-09791, 24-09792, 24-07868, 24-06329, CRDR 2905162,
CRAI 3392785, CRDR 2906487
40AO-9ZZ21 Acts of Nature 39
40OP-9ZZ19 Hot Weather Protection 7
71111.01
Procedures
51DP-9OM03-04 Summer Readiness Administrative Guideline 1
Corrective Action
Documents
24-08845
Drawings 02-M-SIP-001 P & I Diagram Safety Injection & Shutdown Cooling System 58
71111.04
Procedures 40ST-9SI07 High Pressure Safety Injection System Alignment
Verification
21
Calculations 13-MC-FP-808 Combustible Loads - Diesel Generator Building 6
Corrective Action
Documents
24-07577, 24-09923, 24-07577, 24-08847-001
Fire Plans Pre-Fire Strategies Manual 31
PVNGS DBM – Fire Protection System 15
FPD01-05-001 Initial Fire Team Member Job Qualification Card 07/15/2022
NPL41-D-3Q1C-
24
Summary/After Action Review for Regulatory Fire Drill 07/19/2024
NPL41.3Q1C.24 Unit 1 TB07 Main Turbine Lube Oil Storage Room Fire
Scenario Drill Packet Final
07/19/2024
Miscellaneous
NPL41.3Q1C.24 C-Shift Fire Drill After Action Review Summary Final
Revised
08/22/2024
14DP-0FP33 Control of Transient Combustibles 33
40AO-9ZZ19 Control Room Fire 42
40DP-9ZZ19 Operational Considerations Due to Plant Fire 37
12DP-0TR01 Fire Department Training Program Description 22
71111.05
Procedures
14DP-0TR02 Fire Department Training Program Administration 31
Corrective Action
Documents
24-11575, 24-12450, 24-06054, 24-07035, 24-0605571111.06
Drawings 01-M-OWP-003 P & I Diagram Oily Waste and Non-Radioactive Waste 7
13
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
System (Control Building)
02-M-OWP-003 P & I Diagram Oily Waste and Non-Radioactive Waste
System (Control Building)
5
03-M-OWP-003 P & I Diagram Oily Waste and Non-Radioactive Waste
System (Control Building)
4
DBM- PVNGS Fire Protection System 15
13-MC-ZA-0810 Flooding Between Adjacent Safety Related Structures 8
13-MC-ZJ-0200 As Built Control Building Flooding Calculation 8
Miscellaneous
Study 13-NS-
C099
Internal Flooding PRA -PRA Modeling and Quantification 4

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Specific Maneuver Plan: EOC Shutdown 100% to 26.67%
Unit 2 Cycle 25
0
Unit Two 25th Refueling Outage Shutdown Risk Assessment
Final Report
0
Miscellaneous
Startup Rate Prediction - Unit 2 Cycle 26 11/01/2024
01DP-0AP17 Managing Personnel Fatigue 12
05DP-0NF25 Fuel Integrity Program Implementing Components 8
31MT-9AZ05 Open/Close the Containment Equipment Access Hatch and
Missile Shield Doors
43
40DP-9AP19 Lower Mode Functional Recovery Technical Guideline 17
40DP-9RS02 Shutdown Risk Management 8
40OP-9PC01 Fuel Pool Cooling 16
40OP-9PC05 Augmentation of Fuel Pool Cooling with Shutdown Cooling 39
40OP-9SI01 Shutdown Cooling Initiation 59
40OP-9ZZ02 Initial Reactor Startup Following Refuelings 64
40OP-9ZZ11 MODE change checklist 107
40OP-9ZZ23 Outage GOP 91
40OP-9ZZ26 Tracking Containment Penetrations 29
40ST-9RC01 RCS and Pressurizer Heatup and Cooldown Rates 21
40ST-9RC03 RCS Loop/SDC Train Weekly Breaker Alignment and Power
Availability Surveillance in MODEs 3, 4, 5, and 6
7

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
32ST-9PK02 92-Day Surveillance Test of Station Batteries 40
32ST-9ZZ03 Surveillance Test Procedure for Class 1E 4160 Volt Bus
Undervoltage Protective Relays
25
32ST-9ZZ74 Molded Case Circuit Breaker Surveillance Test 50
36ST-9SA02 ESFAS Train B Subgroup Relay Functional Test 49
36ST-9SA04 ESFAS Train B Subgroup Relay Shutdown Functional Test 29
36ST-9SB02 PPS Bistable Trip Units Functional Test 52
36ST-9SB42 Plant Protection System Bistable and Bistable Relay
Response Time Test
39
40OP-9SA01 BOP ESFAS Module Operation 34
40OP-9SF03 CEDM MG Sets Operation 22
73DP-9XI01 Pump and Valve Inservice Testing Program 44
73ST-9CL01 Containment Leakage Type B and C Testing 53
73ST-9DG02 Class 1E Diesel Generator and Integrated Safeguards Test
Train B
34
73ST-9DG08 Class 1E Diesel Generator Load Rejection, 24 Hour Rated
Load and Hot Start Test Train B
14
73ST-9SI15 Containment Spray Pumps – Comprehensive Test 39
73ST-9XI05 AF Valves – Inservice Test 35
Work Orders 5540863, 5533131, 5540842, 5540884, 5633702, 5546533,
5540879, 5550038, 5544920, 5462268, 5618379, 5363807,
5257972, 5405201, 5540884, 5547913, 5567620, 5540888,
5678487, 5679929